
 



 





 



 



 































































































 
 

 

RESOLUTION 2025-01 

 

RESOLUTION TO SUPPORT INDOT’S TARGETS FOR 

SAFETY PERFORMANCE MEASURES 

 
 

WHEREAS, the Kokomo and Howard County Governmental Coordinating Council (KHCGCC) is the designated 

Metropolitan Planning Organization, responsible for the Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) in the Kokomo and 

Howard County area; and 

 

WHEREAS, TIP administration, describing the community’s transportation needs of the Metropolitan Planning Area, is a 

requirement of the USDOT and funds are applied for by the MPO staff of the KHCGCC; and 

 

WHEREAS, the MPO staff of the KHCGCC has elected to plan and program projects that contribute towards the 

accomplishment of the Indiana Department of Transportation’s safety targets for the performance measures; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Planning Organization approves the support of INDOTs TPMs on Safety. 

 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the members of the Kokomo and Howard County Governmental 
Coordinating Council (KHCGCC) Policy Board that we will support the safety targets by incorporating planning 

activities, programs, and projects in the Metropolitan Transportation Plan (MTP) and the Transportation Improvement 

Program (TIP). 

 
INDOT’s PM Safety Performance Targets for the Year 2025: 

 

Number of fatalities – 812.4 

 Rate of fatalities per 100 million miles traveled – 1.0009 

 Number of serious injuries – 3031.9 

 Rate of serious injuries per 100 million miles traveled – 3.402 

 Number of non-motorist fatalities and serious injuries – 363.4 

 

 

 

Adopted the 30th day of January 2025 

 

 

__ 

 

___________________________________ 

                                                        Presiding Officer, KHCGCC Policy Board 

 

___________________________________ 

Attest: Member, KHCGCC Policy Board 

 

 



 2 

 
RESOLUTION 2025-02 

 
RESOLUTION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE MODIFICATION/AMENDMENT  

TO THE SFY 2024-2028 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMS (TIP) 

 

WHEREAS, the Kokomo/Howard County Governmental Coordinating Council (KHCGCC) is the designated 

Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO), responsible for the Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) in 

the Kokomo and Howard County area, and 

 
WHEREAS, development of the TIP, describing the community’s transportation needs within the Metropolitan 

Planning Area is a requirement of the U.S. Department of Transportation, and 

 

WHEREAS, the MPO staff of the KHCGCC, INDOT and the LPAs have reviewed the proposed projects, and 

 

WHEREAS, the MPO staff of the KHCGCC has modified / amended SFY 2024-2028 TIP DES 2300585 will 

be removed from the TIP total funds of $2,459,375 – federal $1,967,500 and Local of $491,875 moving funds 

out of 2024-2028 TIP. DES 2300587 CN/CE moving from FY 2029 to FY 2030 no amount changes just FY. 

Add to TIP DES 2401708 adding PE FY 2027 Federal $160,000 and Local match $40,000, add CN FY 2029 

Federal $960,000 and Local Match $240,000, add CE FY 2029 Federal $120,000 and Local Match $30,000 – 

Total project cost $1,550,000. DES 1900778 add additional $840,000 funding to CN FY 2029 Federal for new 

total of $2,867,365 and decrease Local Match by $840,000 new amount $3,134,635, total project cost no change. 

DES 2002563 CN / CE moving from FY 2026 to FY 2027 no amounts change just FY.  

 

Koko-20-004.1 has 2 lines A&E and CN – AE line FY changing from 2024 to 2025 amounts increasing federal 

from $192,000 to $242,000 an increase of $50,000 and local match increase from $48,000 to $60,600 an increase 

of $12,600: CN line has 2 fund sources now 5307 Federal now $1,076,531 with local match of $269,133 total 

5307 CN now $1,345,664 and Flex funds Federal $1,776,053 with local match of $444,013 total Flex CN now 

$2,220,066. Adding Operations DES KOKO-29-001 FY 29 Federal $1,184,500 with local match $1,184,500 

and add DES KOKO-30-001 FY 30 Federal $1,220,500 with local match $1,220,500. 

 

 

 

 

DES 2300585 – Bridge #71 Izaak Walton over Kokomo Creek - Replacement– Remove from TIP 

Total project $2,459,375 

 

Phase Funding  Percent  Federal  Local   Total  Fiscal Year 

PE STBG  80/20             -$280,000            -$70,000             -$350,000  2027- current 

CN STBG  80/20             -$1,500,000 -$375,000 -$1,875,000  2032- current  

CE STBG  80/20             -$187,500  -$46,875  -$234,375  2032- current 

 

 



 3 

 

 

 

 

DES 2300587 – Bridge #129 Webster Street over Kokomo Creek – Bridge Rehabilitation 

Total project $1,550,000 

 

Phase Funding  Percent  Federal  Local   Total  Fiscal Year 

CN STBG  80/20             $960,000 $240,000 $1,200,000  2029- current  

CE STBG  100             $0.00              $150,000  $150,000  2029- current 

 

CN STBG  80/20             $960,000 $240,000 $1,200,000  2030- new  

CE STBG  100             $0.00   $150,000  $150,000  2030- new 

 

 

 

DES 2401708 -Bridge#507 on Defenbaugh over Kokomo Creek – Rehabilitation – Add to TIP 

Total project $1,550,000 

Phase Funding  Percent  Federal  Local   Total  Fiscal Year 

PE STBG  80/20             $160,000             $40,000             $400,000  2027- new 

CN STBG  80/20             $960,000 $240,000 $1,200,000  2029- new  

CE STBG  80/20             $120.00   $30,000  $150,000  2029- new 

 

 

 

DES 1900778 – Berkley Rd from Markland to Sycamore – Road Reconstruction with added curb and 

gutter. Total project $7,453,550 

Phase Funding  Percent  Federal  Local   Total  Fiscal Year 

CN STBG  34/66             $2,027,365 $3,974,635 $6,002,000  2029- current  

CE STBG  100             $0.00   $750,250  $750,250  2029- current 

 

CN STBG  48/52             $2,867,365 $3,134,635 $6,002,000  2029- new  

CE STBG  100             $0.00   $750,250  $750,250  2029- new 

 

 

 

DES 2002563 – Smith Rd (CR300N) from CR50E to Touby Pike – Road Reconstruction  

Total Project Cost $7,043,580 

Phase Funding  Percent  Federal  Local   Total  Fiscal Year 

CN Local  100             $0.00  $5,426,158 $5,426,158  2026- current 

CN  Local / Relinq 100             $0.00  $60,263  $60,263   2026- current 

CE Local  100             $0.00   $600,000  $600,000  2026- current 

 

CN STBG/Local 04/96             $230,000 $5,426,158 $5,656,158  2027- new 

CN  Local / Relinq 100             $0.00  $60,263  $60,263   2027 - new 

CE STBG  100             $0.00  $750,250  $750,250  2027- new 

 

 

 



 4 

 

 

 

 

DES# KOKO-20-004.1 -Capital Purchase Phase 2 maintenance area: A&E line 

Phase  Funding  Percent  Federal  Local   Total  Fiscal Year 

A/E     5307  80/20  $192,000 $48,000  $240,000  2024 – current 

 

A/E     Flex  80/20  $242,000 $60,600  $303,000  2025 – new 

 

DES# KOKO-20-004.1 -Capital Purchase Phase 2 Maintenance Area: Construction and Equipment 

Phase  Funding  Percent  Federal  Local   Total  Fiscal Year 

CN     5307  80/20  $1,727,811 $431,953 $2,159,764 2025 – current 

 

CN     5307  80/20  $1,076,531 $269,133 $1,345,664 2025 – new 

CN     Flex  80/20  $1,776,053 $444,013 $2,220,066 2025 – new 

 

 

DES# KOKO-26-004 - Safety/Security, lighting, cameras & benches for trail and other bus routes 

Phase  Funding  Percent  Federal  Local   Total  Fiscal Year 

 N/A    5307  80/20  $320,000 $80,000  $400,000 2026 – current 

 

 N/A    Flex  80/20  $320,000 $80,000  $400,000 2026 – current 

 

 

NEW DES# KOKO-29-001 - Operating Expenses (limited to Urban Area: CR 500E, 500W, 500S & 600N)  

-FFY 2029 
Phase  Funding  Percent  Federal  Local   Total  Fiscal Year 

N/A      5307  50/50  $1,1844,500 $1,18,500 $2,369,000 2029 - new 

 

NEW DES# KOKO-30-001 - Operating Expenses (limited to Urban Area: CR 500E, 500W, 500S & 600N)  

-FFY 2030 
Phase  Funding  Percent  Federal  Local   Total  Fiscal Year 

N/A      5307  50/50  $1,220,500 $1,220,500 $2,441,000 2030 - new 

 

 

 

 

Adopted the 30th day of January 2025 

 

 

        

 

                                                    ____________________________________ 
                                                         Presiding Chairman, KHCGCC Policy Board 

 

 

__________________________________ 

Attest:  KHCGCC Policy Board Member 

 



 5 

 
RESOLUTION 2025-03 

 
RESOLUTION FOR ADOPTION OF THE 2026 – 2030 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT 

PROGRAM (TIP) 

 

WHEREAS, the Kokomo/Howard County Governmental Coordinating Council (KHCGCC) is the designated 

Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO), responsible for the Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) in 

the Kokomo and Howard County area, and 

 
WHEREAS, development of the TIP, describing the community’s transportation needs within the Metropolitan 

Planning Area is a requirement of the U.S. Department of Transportation, and 

 

WHEREAS, the TIP was developed by the staff of KHCGCC and the Indiana Department of Transportation 

(INDOT), and 

 

WHEREAS, the Technical Advisory Committee of the KHCGCC has given the proposed TIP its favorable 

recommendation,  

 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by Policy Board of the KHCGCC that the 2026 -2030 TIP be adopted 

with any INDOT, FHWA requested changes, 

 

With this Resolution, the KHCGCC document titled Transportation Improvement Program 2026-2030 will 

be forwarded to INDOT and FHWA for approval and admission into the State Transportation Plan 

(STIP).   

 

 

Adopted on this 30th day of January 2025 

 

 
 

____________________________________________ 
Presiding Officer, KHCGCC Policy Board 

 
 

 
 
Attest:   _________________________________                                                             
              Policy Board Member 

 

 

 

 

 



 6 

 

 

RESOLUTION 2025-04 

 
 

RESOLUTION FOR Modification  

OF THE 2025-2050 Metropolitan Transportation Plan (MTP) 
 
WHEREAS, the Kokomo/Howard County Governmental Coordinating Council (KHCGCC) is the designated Metropolitan Planning 

Organization, responsible for the in Metropolitan Transportation Plan (MTP) the Kokomo and Howard County area, and 

 

WHEREAS, development of the MTP, describing the community’s transportation needs within the Metropolitan Planning Area is a 

requirement of the U.S. Department of Transportation, and 

 

WHEREAS, the MTP was developed by the staff of the KHCGCC and the Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT), and  

 

WHEREAS, the Technical Advisory Committee of the KHCGCC has given the proposed modified 20225-2050 MTP its favorable 

recommendation.  

 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Policy Board of the KHCGCC that the 2025-2050 modifications to the 2025-2050 

MTP be adopted as indicted below. 

 
With this Resolution, the KHCGCC controlled document titled Metropolitan Transportation Plan 2025-2050 is a 

“living document” where Amendments are both necessary and expected to maintain compliance. 

 

 

Adopted this30th day of January 2025 

 

 

________________________________________ 

                                                 Presiding Chairman, KHCGCC Policy Board 

 

 

__________________________________ 

Attest:  KHCGCC Policy Board Member 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 7 

Amendment / Modification 1-30-2025 

Roadway Projects 2025-2030 

• Current list of projects as outlined in the 2024 – 2028 TIP See Appendix A 

• Berkley Road, Markland to Sycamore – Road Construction SFY2029 Estimated Cost: $7,453,550.00. 

Federal $2,867,365.00 Local $3,134,635.00 

• Center Road, Kimberely Drive to Albright – Right-of-way and construction in 2029 – 2031. 

Estimated Cost: $4,997,500.00 Federal and Local costs to be determined. 

• Zartman Road, Berkley to Park Road – Road Reconstruction 2030 – 2031 Estimated Cost: 

$4,065,250.00 Federal and Local costs to be determined. 

• Bridge 507 Defenbaugh over Kokomo Creek – Rehabilitation – PE FY 2027 and CN FY 2029 Estimated 

cost $1,550,000  

• Smith Road (CR300N) from CR 50E to Touby Pike – Road Reconstruction CN FY 2027 Estimated CN 

Cost 6,086,421. 

• Bridge 129 Webster Street Bridge over Kokomo Creek – Bridge Rehab PE in SFY 2027 (see TIP). 

Construction year 2030. Estimated Cost $1,550,000.00 Federal and Local costs to be determined. 

• Bridge #30 County Road 250 South over Kokomo Creek - Bridge Rehab. PE SFY 2027 (see TIP). 

Construction year 2029. Estimated Cost $2,769,494 Federal and Local costs to be determined.  

• Goyer Road from Boulevard to Markland – Road Reconstruction, estimated total cost $7,694,840 CN in 

SFY 2026 -Federal and Local cost TBD. 

• Bus Transit shelters – locations to be determined.  

• Lighting on Center Road trail Estimated Cost: $500,000 to $1,000,000 per mile 

 

Total Cost SFY 25-30 $34,101,805  

 

Illustrative 2031 to 2050 Years to be determined based on funding availability.  

 

• Zartman Road, Berkley to Park Road – Road Reconstruction 2034 – Estimated Cost: $4,065,250.00 

Federal and Local costs to be determined. 

• West Markland, Washington to west of Leeds. Road rehab with lane improvement and possible 

dedicated turn lanes. $5,000,000.00 

• Boulevard and Park – Intersection Improvement. $2,500,000.00 

• Boulevard and Lafountain - Intersection Improvement. $2,500,000.00 

• Home Avenue, Lincoln to Hoffer- Road Reconstruction with possible pedestrian path. $8,000,000.00 

• Boulevard, Washington to Home Ave – Road reconstruction with added curb and gutter. $7,750,000 

• Sycamore from Ohio to SR 931 – road reconstruction with sidewalks $5,000,000 

• North Street 3 Phases- Apperson to Washington $2,500,000.00 Ohio to Apperson $2,500,000.00 and 

SR931 to Ohio $2,000,000.00 = total cost all 3 phases $7,000,000.00. 

• Dixon Road, SR 26 to Alto. $7,000,000.00 

• East Boulevard US 31 to County Road 300 East. $1,500,000.00 

• Morgan and Touby Pike and North of Morgan Street lighting $500,000 to $1,000,000 per mile 

• Placement of EV charging stations within the area – locations to be determined.  

• Bridge #45 Dixon Road – Bridge Replacement. $3,000,000.00 

• Bridge #51 CR 500E - Bridge Replacement. $1,500,000.00 

• Bridge #36 CR 200W – Bridge Rehab. $1,000,000.00 

• Bridge #60 CR 300S – Bridge Rehab. $750,000.00 

• Bridge #31 CR 500S – Bridge Rehab. $1,084,000.00 

• Bridge #40 CR 300W – Bridge Rehab. $750,000.00 

• Bridge #19 CR 600S – County Funded Project. $750,000.00 

• Bridge #25 CR 775W – County Funded Project. $1,000,000.00 



 8 

• Bridge #50 CR600E – County Funded Project. $1,500,000.00 

• Bridge #51 CR500E – County Funded Project within MPA – cost up in MPA funded ($1,500,000.00) 

• Bridge #102 CR1020E – County Funded Project. $2,000,000.00 

• Bridge #103 CR 175S over Wildcat Creek – County funded $1,750,000.00 

• Reflective coating on stop signs in County for safety – $250,000.00 - $500,000.00 

• Re – paint crosswalks etc for safety - $1,500,000.00  

• Additional lighting through city for safety - $2,000,000.00 

 

Total Cost SFY 31-50 $71,149,250  

 

Illustrative list of additional projects 

 

• Rail Corridor pedestrian path sections Phase 1 – 4 Deffenbaugh to West Middleton Estimated Cost 

$12,000.00. Federal and Local costs to be determined. 

• Bridge #513 Deffenbaugh – County Funded Project within MPA. $1,500,000.00 

• Signage at multiple overpasses. $3,000 to 6,000 each - $TBD 

• Touby Pike, Sycamore to Morgan- Road Reconstruction. $4,000,000.00 

• Morgan Street 2 phases, Phillips to Davis Road $2,500,000.00 and Davis Road to Washington Street 

$2,500,000.00 = total cost 2 phases $5,000,000.00.  

• Bridge #506 Apperson Way - Bridge Replacement. $1,500,000.00 

 

Total Cost $26,500,000 
 

 

Years 
Expenses - 
Estimated 

Federal Funds 
- Estimated 

Payback 
Amount 

LPA Match / 
Overmatch Balance 

2025-2030 $34,101,805 $15,582,795 $3,387,463 $15,131,547 $0 

2031-2039 $30,299,625 $23,737,293 $0 $6,562,332 $0 

2040-2050 $40,849,625 $29,012,247 $0 $11,837,378 $0 

Total $105,251,055  $68,332,335  $3,387,463  $33,531,257   
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 




